

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC., )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, a )  
 Swiss Company, ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS )  
 GMBH, a German Company, and )  
 HOFFMANN LA ROCHE INC., a New )  
 Jersey Corporation, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

---

Civil Action No.: 1:05-cv-12237 WGY

**AMGEN INC.'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL  
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS IMPROPERLY  
WITHHELD ON GROUNDS OF PRIVILEGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
A. Attorney-Client Privilege, Waiver, and Scope of Waiver .....	2
B. Work-Product Immunity, Waiver, and Scope of Waiver .....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Amgen Did Not Disclose Attorney-Client Privilege and/or Work-Product Immunity Information for Inventorship.....	7
1. Mr. Borun’s Testimony Disclosed Non-Privileged Subject Matter, Facts and Public Contentions.....	7
2. Written Materials Listed on Amgen’s Privilege Log Should Not Be Produced .....	10
B. Amgen Did Not Disclose Attorney-Client and/or Work-Product Protected Information on the Issue of Patentability.....	11
1. Amgen’s Written Materials on Patentability Should Not Be Disclosed.....	13
C. Amgen Did Not Disclose Attorney-Client Communications and/or Work- Product Concerning Prior Art.....	13
1. Amgen’s Written Materials on Prior Art Should Not Be Disclosed.....	14
D. Amgen Did Not Disclose Its Privileged Communications Regarding Prosecution Strategy .....	15
1. Amgen’s Written Materials on Patent Prosecution Strategy Should Not Be Disclosed .....	17
E. Amgen’s Attorney-Client Communications and/or Work-Product Regarding Claim Construction Has Not Been Disclosed .....	18
1. Amgen’s Written Materials on Claim Construction Should Not Be Disclosed.....	19
F. Defendants’ Motion Wrongly Seeks Wholesale Waiver of Privilege on Inventorship, Patentability, Prior Art, Prosecution Strategy, and Claim Construction.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Duplan Corp. v. Deering Milliken, Inc.</i> 540 F.2d 1215 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	6
<i>Fort James Corp. v. Solo Cup Co.</i> 412 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 12, 14
<i>Fritsch v. Lin</i> 21 U.S.P.Q.2d 1739 (Bd. Pat. App. & Interf. 1991).....	16
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Johnson</i> No. 00-2855, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64907 (D. D.C. Sep. 12, 2006).....	5
<i>In re Echostar Communications Corp.</i> 448 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> 78 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 12
<i>In re Keeper of the Records XYZ Corp.</i> 348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>In re Martin Marietta Corp.</i> 856 F.2d 619 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>In re Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l Inc.</i> 283 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>In the Matter of Certain Recombinant Erythropoietin</i> 1989 ITC Lexis 57 (May 1989) .....	8
<i>Ken's Foods, Inc. v. Ken's Steak House, Inc.</i> 213 F.R.D. 89 (D. Mass. 2002).....	6
<i>Kovacs v. Hershey Co.</i> No. 04-CV-01881, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77777 (D. Colo. Oct. 25, 2006).....	3
<i>Micron Separations, Inc., v. Pall Corp.</i> 159 F.R.D. 361 (D. Mass. 1995).....	5
<i>MPT, Inc. v. Marathon Durable Labeling Sys.</i> 1:04-CV-2357, 2006 U.S. Dist LEXIS 4998 (N.D. OH, Feb. 9, 2006).....	6
<i>Murata Mfg. Co., Ltd., v. Bel Fuse, Inc.</i> No. 03-C-2934, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17224 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2007).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 13
<i>Saint-Gobain/Norton Indus. Ceramics Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> 884 F. Supp. 31 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	5
<i>Terra Novo, Inc. v. Golden Gate Prods., Inc.</i> No. C-03-2684, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20429 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2004) .....	4
<i>Texaco Puerto Rico, Inc., v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> No. 05-10057, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53943 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2006) .....	2
<i>United States v. Massachusetts Institute of Tech.</i> 129 F.3d 681 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	2, 4, 9, 13
<i>Weil v. Investment/Indicators, Research &amp; Mgmt., Inc.</i> 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	5
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5).....	3
